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INTRODUCTION

Basin Environmental Service Technologies, LLC (Basin), responded to a pipeline
crude oil release for Plains Marketing, L.P. (Plains), located at the E K Queen 6”
Pipeline on 10 November 2006. The E K Queen 6” Pipeline was clamped and
excavation of the impacted soil was initiated and stockpiled on a 6-ml poly-liner
adjacent to the excavation. The E K Queen 6" Pipeline is located on land owned by
the State of New Mexico.

This site is located in Unit L (NW¥/SW'4) Section 7, Township 18 South, Range 35
East, in Lea County, New Mexico (topographic Site Location Map is attached as
Figure 1). The site latitude is 32° 45, 38.2 North and site longitude is 103° 30,
13.5" West. The site is characterized by a pipeline right-of-way located in a pasture
utilized for cattle grazing and numerous oil and natural gas producing facilities. The
visible surface stained area included the release point covering an area
approximately 55 feet long by 30 feet wide. Approximately 10 barrels of crude oil
were released from the E K Queen 6” Pipeline and 0 barrels were recovered.

An Emergency One-Call was initiated 10 November 2006 and all responding
companies either cleared or marked their respective lines. Subsequent renewals of
the one-call have been accomplished as required.

Ms. Pat Caperton, New Mexico Qil Conservation Division (NMOCD), Hobbs, New
Mexico District 1, was verbally notified of the release on 10 November 2006. A C-
141 form, dated 13 November 2006 was completed by Plains and submitted to the
NMOCD, Hobbs, New Mexico Office (see Appendix C, NMOCD C-141). A request
for a right-of-entry permit was submitted to The New Mexico State Land Office (SLO),
Santa Fe Office, and subsequently approved to perform remediation and restoration
activities on-site (see Appendix E, SLO ROE-1471, 19 February 2007).

SUMMARY OF FIELD ACTIVITIES

On 10 November 2006, Basin mobilized to the E K Queen 6" Pipeline release to
repair and contain the crude oil pipeline release under the direction of Plains
operations personnel. After the crude oil release had been contained utilizing a
pipeline repair clamp, excavation of the release point and flow path area was
accomplished (see Figure 2, Excavation Site Map). The release point and visually
stained area was initially excavated to approximately 55 feet long by 30 feet wide and
approximately 12 feet below ground surface (bgs). Approximately 500 cubic yards of
clean overburden and impacted soil was stockpiled on-site commensurate with
remediation activities.

On 29 November 2006, confirmation soil samples were collected from the walls and
floor of the excavated area. The five (5) confirmation soil samples collected were
field screened with a Photoionization. Detector (PID), (see Figure 3, Excavation Site
Map - Soil Sampling Locations) and were analyzed for benzene, toluene,
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ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and total petroleum hydrocarbons — gasoline
range organics/diesel range organics (TPH-GRO/DRO). Laboratory results of the
five (5) confirmation soil samples indicated that constituent concentrations of BTEX
were below NMOCD regulatory standards for all five (5) soil samples (see Table 1,
Soil Chemistry Results). Laboratory results of the five (5) confirmation soil samples
indicated that TPH-GRO/DRO concentrations were not detected above laboratory
method detection limits for three (3) soil samples; were below NMOCD regulatory
standards for one (1) soil sample and exceeded NMOCD regulatory standards for the
remaining soil sample (excavation floor 12'). Based on the laboratory results,
continued excavation of the crude oil release site floor was warranted.

In February 2007, continued excavation of the floor was conducted, resulting in a
final excavated area of 55 feet long by 30 feet wide and approximately fourteen (14)
feet bgs. Approximately 200 cubic yards of additional impacted soil was excavated
and segregated on a 6-mil poly-liner, resulting in a total of approximately 700 cubic
yards stockpiled on-site. A confirmation soil sample was collected from the
excavation floor that previously exceeded NMOCD regulatory standards for TPH-
DRO/GRO concentrations. The confirmation soil sample collected was field
screened with a PID and analyzed for constituent concentrations of BTEX and TPH-
GRO/DRO. Laboratory results of the over-excavated floor confirmation soil sample
indicated that constituent concentrations of BTEX and TPH GRO/DRO were below
NMOCD regulatory standards. Based on the laboratory results, no further excavation
activities were required.

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION (NMOCD) SOIL CLASSIFICATION

A search of the New Mexico State Engineers database revealed the average depth
to groundwater to be 85 feet bgs for that section, township and range. There are no
surface water bodies or water wells within 1000 feet of the release site. Based on
this data, the site has an NMOCD Ranking Score of 10 — 19, which sets the
remediation levels at:

Benzene: 10 ppm
BTEX: 50 ppm
TPH: 1000 ppm

DISTRIBUTION OF HYDROCARBONS IN THE UNSATURATED ZONE

On 10 November 2006, Basin mobilized to the E K Queen 6” Pipeline release to
repair and contain the crude oil pipeline release under the direction of Plains
operations personnel.  After the crude oil release had been contained utilizing a
pipeline repair clamp, excavation of the release point and flow path area was
accomplished (see Figure 2, Excavation Site Map). The release point and visually
stained area was initially excavated to approximately 55 feet long by 30 feet wide and
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approximately 12 feet below ground surface (bgs). Approximately 500 cubic yards of
clean overburden and impacted soil was stockpiled on-site commensurate with
remediation activities.

On 29 November 2006, confirmation soil samples were collected from walls and floor
of the excavated area. The five (5) confirmation soil samples collected were field
screened with a Photoionization Detector (PID), (see Figure 3, Excavation Site Map -
Soil Sampling Locations) and were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes (BTEX), and total petroleum hydrocarbons — gasoline range
organics/diesel range organics (TPH-GRO/DRO). Laboratory results of the five (5)
confirmation soil samples indicated that constituent concentrations of BTEX were
below NMOCD regulatory standards for one (1) soil sample and were not detected
above laboratory method detection limits for the remaining four (4) soil samples (see
Table 1, Soil Chemistry Results). Laboratory results for the five (5) confirmation soil
samples indicated that TPH-GRO/DRO concentrations were not detected above
laboratory method detection limits for three (3) soil samples (east sidewall, west
sidewall, south sidewall); were below NMOCD regulatory standards for the north
sidewall soil sample at 49.2 mg/kg and exceeded NMOCD regulatory standards for
the excavation floor soil sample at 8340 mg/kg. Based on the laboratory results,
continued excavation of the crude oil release site floor was warranted.

In February 2007, continued excavation of the floor was conducted to approximately
fourteen (14) feet bgs resulting in approximately 200 cubic yards of additional
impacted soil was excavated. The additional impacted soil was segregated from the
previously excavated soil and placed on a 6-mil poly-liner. A confirmation soil sample
was collected from the excavation floor that previously exceeded NMOCD regulatory
standards for TPH-DRO/GRO concentrations. The confirmation soil sample
collected was field screened with a PID and analyzed for constituent concentrations
of BTEX and TPH-GRO/DRO. Laboratory resuits of the excavation floor confirmation
soil sample indicated that constituent concentrations of BTEX were not detected
above laboratory method detection limits and TPH-GRO/DRO concentrations were
below NMOCD regulatory standards at 57 mg/kg. Based on the laboratory results, no
further excavation activities were required.

CLOSURE REQUEST

Approximately 700 cubic yards of impacted soil was excavated and stockpiled on-site
resulting from the emergency response and remediation activities. Based on the
results of the remedial activities conducted, Plains obtained an approved permit
(NMOCD Form C-138) to transport the approximately 200 cubic yards of segregated
impacted soil (46,300 mg/kg TPH) to the Plains Lea Station Landfarm (LSLF). The
remaining stockpiled material (2670 mg/kg TPH) was mechanically screened and the
separated caliche rock utilized as partial backfill. A soil sample was collected from
the mechanically separated soil and was analyzed for constituent concentrations of
BTEX and TPH-GRO/DRO to ensure NMOCD remedial thresholds were met. Once
laboratory results indicated the mechanically screened soil had met NMOCD




thresholds, the screened soil was utilized as backfill and contoured to match the
original rangeland grade.

An approved right-of-entry permit was requested and received from the SLO, dated
19 February 2007. The approved permit, ROE-1471, granted access to the site for
remediation and restoration, which also included reclamation and reseeding
requirements. As requested in the approved ROE-1471, Plains will coordinate
restoration and reseeding activities with the SLO.

Based on the remedial activities conducted at the E K Queen 6” release site, Basin,
on behalf of Plains, requests that the NMOCD consider this site eligible for closure
pursuant to NMOCD Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills, and Releases
(1993).

LIMITATIONS

Basin Environmental Service Technologies, LLC, has prepared this Preliminary
Investigation Report and Remediation/Closure Plan to the best of its ability. No other
warranty, expressed or implied, is made or intended.

Basin Environmental Service Technologies, LLC, has examined and relied upon
documents referenced in the report and has relied on oral statements made by
certain individuals. Basin Environmental Service Technologies, LLC, has not
conducted an independent examination of the facts contained in referenced materials
and statements. We have presumed the genuineness of the documents and that the
information provided in documents or statements is true and accurate. Basin
Environmental Service Technologies, LLC, has prepared this report in a professional
manner, using the degree of skill and care exercised by similar environmental
consultants. Basin Environmental Service Technologies, LLC, also notes that the
facts and conditions referenced in this report may change over time and the
conclusions and recommendations set forth herein are applicable only to the facts
and conditions as described at the time of this report.

This report has been prepared for the benefit of Plains Marketing, L.P. The
information contained in this report including all exhibits and attachments, may not be
used by any other party without the express consent of Basin Environmental Service
Technologies, LLC, and Plains Marketing, L.P.
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Page 1 of 1

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
POD Reports and Downloads

Township: 185  Range: 35E Sections: 7

NAD27 X: Y: Zone: “ Search Radius:
County: . Basin: . % Number: Suffix:
Owner Name: (First)| (Last)| {_'Non-Domestic 7> Domestic
o All

[ POD / Surface Data Report 1 Avg Depth to Water Report }
[ water Column Report |

[ Clear Form | ([ iWATERSMenu ] [Help |

AVERAGE DEPTH OF WATER REPORT 03/23/2007
(Depth Water in Feet)
Bsn Tws Rng Sec Zone X Y Wells Min Max Avg
L 18s 35E 07 8 75 95 85

Record Count: 8

file://C:\Documents and Settings\Ken Dutton\My Documents\PAA\E K Queen\New Mexico... 5/2/2007
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A Xenco Laboratories Compan
12600 W est 1220 East - Ocdessa, Texas 797658 pany

Analytical Report

Prepared for:
Camille Reynolds

Plains All American EH & S
1301 S. County Road 1150
Midland, TX 79706-4476

Project: E K Queen 6 inch
Project Number: 2006-377
Location: Lea County, NM

Lab Order Number: 7B23007

Report Date: 02/27/07



o

Plains All American EH & S Project: E K Queen 6 inch
1301 S. County Road 1150 Project Number; 2006-377
Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Manager: Camille Reynolds

Fax: (432) 687-4914

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

EXCV FLR 7B23007-01 Soil 02/21/07 14:30 02-23-2007 13:04
N STCKPL 7B23007-02 Soil 02/21/07 15:00 02-23-2007 13:04
S STCKPL 7B23007-03 Soil 02/21/07 15:15 02-23-2007 13:04

12600 West I-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713

Page 1 of 9




Fax: (432) 687-4914

Plains All American EH & S Project: E K Queen 6 inch

1301 S. County Road 1150 Project Number: 2006-377

Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Manager: Camille Reynolds

Organics by GC
Environmental Lab of Texas
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
EXCV FLR (7B23007-01) Soil
Benzene ND 0.00200 mg/kg dry 2 EB72303  02/23/07 02/24/07 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.00200 " N " " " "
Ethyibenzene ND 0.00200 " " " " " "
Xylene (p/m) . ND 0.00200 " " " " . "
Xylene (0) ND 0.00200 " . . " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 75.0% 75-125 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 80.6 % 75-125 B " " "
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kg dry 1 EB72312  02/23/07 02/24/07 EPA 8015M
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 45.6 10.0 " " " " " "
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 122 10.0 " " " " " "
Total Hydrocarbons 57.8 10.0 " " B " " "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 108 % 70-130 n " " "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 121% 70-130 " " " "
N STCKPL (7B23007-02) Soil
Benzene 0.0556 0.0250 mg/kg dry 25 EB72303  02/23/07 02/24/07 EPA 8021B
Toluene 1.61 0.0250 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 3.00 0.0250 " “ " " " "
Xylene (p/m) 717 0.0250 " . " " " "
Xylene (o) 3.97 0.0250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 109 % 75-125 " " " n
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 158 % 75-125 " 4 " " $-04
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 633 10.0 mg/kg dry 1 EB72312  02/23/07 02/24/07 EPA 8015M
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 1830 10.0 " " " " " "
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 206 10.0 " " " " " "
Total Hydrocarbons 2670 10.0 " " " “ " "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 146 % 70-130 " “ " " S-04
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 158 % 70-130 " " " " S04
Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.
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Plains All American EH & S Project: E K Queen 6 inch Fax: (432) 687-4914

1301 S. County Road 1150 Project Number: 2006-377

Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Manager: Camille Reynolds

Organics by GC
Environmental Lab of Texas
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
S STCKPL (7B23007-03) Soil
Benzene 35.1 0.200 mg/kg dry 200 EB72303  02/23/07 02/24/07 EPA 8021B
Toluene 163 0.200 " " " " M "
Ethylbenzene 116 0.200 " " " “ " "
Xylene (p/m) 137 0.200 " " . " " "
Xylene (o) 63.4 0.200 " " " . " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 1510 % 75-125 " " " " S04
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 133 % 75-125 " " " " S-04
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 17900 50.0 mg/kg dry 5 EB72312  02/23/07 02/24/07 EPA 8015M
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 27200 50.0 " " " " " "
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 1200 50.0 " " " " " "
Total Hydrocarbons 46300 50.0 " " " " . " |
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 784 % 70-130 " " " " |
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 70-130 " " " " |

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples

received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.
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Plains Al American EH & S
1301 S. County Road 1150

Project:

E K Queen 6 inch

Project Number: 2006-377

Fax: (432) 687-4914

Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Manager: Camille Reynolds
General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods
Environmental Lab of Texas
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
EXCYV FLR (7B23007-01) Soil

% Moisture 9.3 0.1 % 1 EB72401  02/23/07 02/24/07 % calculation
N STCKPL (7B23007-02) Soil

% Moisture 9.4 0.1 % 1 EB72401  02/23/07 02/24/07 % calculation
S STCKPL (7B23007-03) Soil

% Moisture 10.1 0.1 % 1 EB72401  02/23/07 02/24/07 % calculation

Environmental Lab of Texas

A Xenco Laboratories Company

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.

12600 West I-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713
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Plains All American EH & S
1301 S. County Road 1150
Midland TX, 79706-4476

Project: E K Queen 6 inch
Project Number: 2006-377
Project Manager: Camille Reynolds

Fax: (432) 687-4914

Organics by GC - Quality Control

Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EB72303 - EPA 5030C (GC)
Blank (EB72303-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/23/07
Benzene ND 0.00100 mg/kg wet
Toluene ND 0.00100 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.00100 "
Xylene (p/m) ND 0.00100
Xylene (o) ND 0.00100 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 40.8 ug’kg 50.0 81.6 75-125
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 46.5 " 50.0 93.0 75-125
LCS (EB72303-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/23/07
Benzene 0.0519 0.00100 mg/kg wet 0.0500 104 80-120
Toluene 0.0468 0.00100 " 0.0500 93.6 80-120
Ethylbenzene 0.0456 0.00100 " 0.0500 91.2 80-120
Xylene (p/m) 0.0938 0.00100 " 0.100 93.8 80-120
Xylene (o) 0.0420 0.00100 " 0.0500 84.0 80-120
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 45.7 ugrkg 50.0 91.4 75-125
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 52.4 " 50.0 105 75-125
Calibration Check (EB72303-CCV1) Prepared: 02/23/07 Analyzed: 02/24/07
Benzene 442 ug/kg 50.0 884 80-120
Toluene 408 " 50.0 816 80-120
Ethylbenzene 40.6 " 50.0 812 80-120
Xylene (p/m) 82.0 " 100 82.0 80-120
Xylene (o) 40.0 " 50.0 80.0 80-120
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 41.3 " 50.0 82.6 75-125
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 43.0 " 50.0 86.0 75-125
Matrix Spike (EB72303-MS1) Source: 7B21003-01 Prepared: 02/23/07 Analyzed: 02/26/07
Benzene 0.0949 0.00200 mg/kg dry 0.103 ND 92.1 80-120
Toluene 0.0854 0.00200 " 0.103 ND 829 80-120
Ethylbenzene 0.0836 0.00200 " 0.103 ND 81.2 80-120
Xylene (p/m) 0.171 0.00200 " 0.206 ND 830 80-120
Xylene (0) 0.0837 0.00200 " 0.103 ND 81.3 80-120
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 40.2 ug'kg 50.0 80.4 75-125
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 46.0 " 50.0 922.0 75-125
Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 5 of 9
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Plains All American EH & S Project: E K Queen 6 inch Fax: (432) 687-4914

1301 S. County Road 1150 Project Number: 2006-377

Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Manager: Camille Reynolds

Organics by GC - Quality Control
Environmental Lab of Texas
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EB72303 - EPA 5030C (GC)
Matrix Spike Dup (EB72303-MSD1) Source: 7B21003-01 Prepared: 02/23/07 Analyzed: 02/26/07
Benzene 0.0911 0.00200 mg/kg dry 0.103 ND 884 80-120 4.10 20
Toluene 0.0844 0.00200 " 0.103 ND 81.9 80-120 121 20
Ethylbenzene 0.0825 0.00200 " 0.103 ND 80.1 80-120 1.36 20
Xylene (p/m) 0.170 0.00200 " 0.206 ND 82.5 80-120 0.604 20
Xylene (o) 0.0824 0.00200 " 0.103 ND 80.0 80-120 1.61 20
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 42.1 ug'kg 50.0 84.2 75-125
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 45.1 " 50.0 90.2 75-125
Batch EB72312 - Solvent Extraction (GC)
Blank (EB72312-BLK1) Prepared: 02/23/07 Analyzed: 02/26/07
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 100 mg/kg wet
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 ND 10.0 "
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 "
Total Hydrocarbons ND 10.0 "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 52.2 mg'kg 50.0 104 70-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 63.5 " 50.0 127 70-130
LCS (EB72312-BS1) Prepared: 02/23/07 Analyzed: 02/26/07 |
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 232 10.0 mg/kg wet 200 116 75-125
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 192 10,0 " 200 96.0 75-125
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " 0.00 75-125
Total Hydrocarbons 424 100 " 400 106 75-125
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 53.1 mg'kg 50.0 ’ 106 70-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 54.1 ” 50.0 108 70-130
Calibration Check (EB72312-CCV1) Prepared: 02/23/07 Analyzed: 02/24/07
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 240 mg/kg wet 80-120
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 220 " 80-120
Total Hydrocarbons 460 " 80-120
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 62.0 mgkg 50.0 124 70-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 614 " 50.0 123 70-130
Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
. received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.

Page 6 of 9
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Plains All American EH & S
1301 S. County Road 1150
Midland TX, 79706-4476

Project: E K Queen 6 inch
Project Number: 2006-377
Project Manager: Camille Reynolds

Fax: (432) 687-4914

Organics by GC - Quality Control

Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EB72312 - Solvent Extraction (GC)
Matrix Spike (EB72312-MS1) Source: 7B23006-01 Prepared: 02/23/07 Analyzed: 02/24/07
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 609 10.0  mg/kg dry 543 ND 112 75-125
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 518 10.0 " 543 ND 95.4 75-125
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " 0.00 ND 75-125
Total Hydrocarbons 1130 10.0 " 1090 ND 104 75-125
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 52.2 mgkg 50.0 104 70-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 54.3 " 50.0 109 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (EB72312-MSD1) Source: 7B23006-01 Prepared: 02/23/07 Analyzed: 02/24/07
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 588 100 mg/kg dry 543 ND 108 75-125 3.64 20
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 543 10.0 " 543 ND 100 75-125 4.7 20
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " 0.00 ND 75-125 20
Total Hydrocarbons 1130 10.0 " 1090 ND 104 75-125 0.00 20
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 62.4 mgkg 50.0 125 70-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 59.6 " 50.0 119 70-130
Environmental Lab of Texas The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 7 of 9

12600 West I-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713




Plains All American EH & S Project: E K Queen 6 inch
1301 S. County Road 1150 Project Number: 2006-377
Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Manager: Camille Reynolds

Fax: (432) 687-4914

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control

Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EB72401 - General Preparation (Prep)
Blank (EB72401-BLK1) Prepared: 02/23/07 Analyzed: 02/24/07
% Solids 99.9 %
Duplicate (EB72401-DUP1) Source: 7B23003-01 Prepared: 02/23/07 Analyzed: 02/24/07
% Solids 87.7 % 899 248 20
Duplicate (EB72401-DUP2) Source: 7B23008-06 Prepared: 02/23/07 Analyzed: 02/24/07
% Solids 939 % 94.1 0213 20
Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples

received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.

12600 West I-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713
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Plains All American EH & S Project: E K Queen 6 inch Fax: (432) 687-4914
1301 S. County Road 1150 Project Number: 2006-377
Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Manager: Camillc Reynolds

Notes and Pefinitions

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established contro! limits due to a sample matrix cffect.
DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPFD Relative Percent Difference

LCS Laboratory Control Spike

MS Matrix Spike

Dup Duplicate

Date:_ﬂzzé'j /)7

Brent Barron, Laboratory Direct T/ orp. Technical Director James Mathis, QA/QC Officer
Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech Director Jeanne Mc Murrey, Inorg. Tech Director
Raland K. Tuttle, Laboratory Consultant

Report Approved By:

This material is intended only for the use of the individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain
information that is privileged and confidential.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 432-563-1800.

Environmental Lab of Texas The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
. received in the laboratary. This analytical report must be reproduced i ifs entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with swritten approval of Environmental Lab of Texas, Page 9 o[ 9
¢
o
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Environmental Lab of Texas

Variance/ Corrective Action Report- Sample Log-In

Client; P Lo wo
Date/ Time: 2 {23 [om (3o
LabiD#: 1623087
[nitials: D~
Sample Receipt Checklist
Client Initials
#1 Temperature of container/ cooler? e No (.o °C
#2  Shipping container in good condition? Fas> No
#3 Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? Yes3 No Not Present
#4 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles/ container? Qres No Not Present
#5 _Chain of Custody present? e8> | No
#6 Sample instructions complete of Chain of Custody? ) No
#7 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ recsived? PAl)) No
#8 Chain of Custody agrees with sample label(s)? YED No | ID written on Cont./ Lid
#9 Container label(s) iegible and intact? JES No Not Applicable
#10 Sample matrix/ properties agree with Chain of Custody? Yes No
#11 Containers supplied by ELOT? %es:s No
#12 Samples in proper container/ bottle? =13 No See Below
#13 Samples properiy preserved? )(35) No See Below
#14 Sample bottles intact? &3 No '
#16 Preservations documented on Chain of Custody? e No
#16 Containers documented on Chain of Custody? \fgs? No
#17 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? Xé;s) No See Below
#18 All samples received within sufficient held time? No See Below
#19 Subcontract of sample(s)? Yes No « NetApplicable
#20 VOC samples have zero headspace? Ney No Not Appiicable
Variance Documentation '
Contact; Contacted by; Date/ Time:
Regarding:

Corractive Action Taken.

Check all that Apply:

See attached e-mail/ fax

O0od

Client understands and would fike to proceed with analysis
Cooling process had begun shortly after sampling event




NVIRONMENTAL
LAB OF

120600 West 1220 East - Odessa, Texas 79768

Analytical Report

Prepared for:
Camille Reynolds

Plains All American EH & S
1301 S. County Road 1150
Midland, TX 79706-4476

Project: E K Queen 6 inch
Project Number: 2006-377
Location: Lea County, NM

Lab Order Number: 6L01017

Report Date: 12/08/06



Plains All American EH & S
1301 S. County Road 1150

Project: E K Queen 6 inch

Project Number: 2006-377

Fax: (432) 687-4914

Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Manager: Camille Reynolds
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received |
ES/W ¢ 6L01017-01 Soil 11/29/06 10:00 12-01-2006 16:00
WS/W 6 6L01017-02 Soil 11/29/06 10:15 12-01-2006 16:00
NS/W ¢ 61.01017-03 Soil 11/29/06 10:30 12-01-2006 16:00
SS/W 6 6L01017-04 Soil 11/29/06 10:45 12-01-2006 16:00
EXVFLR 12' 6L.01017-05 Soil 11/29/06 11:00 12-01-2006 16:00

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713

Page 1 of 9



Fax: (432) 687-4914

Plains All American EH & S Project: E K Queen 6 inch

1301 S. County Road 1150 Project Number: 2006-377

Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Manager: Camille Reynolds

Organics by GC
Environmental Lab of Texas
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
E S/W 6' (6L.01017-01) Seil
Benzene ND 0.0250 mg/kg dry 25 EL60512  12/05/06 12/07/06 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.0250 " " . " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0250 " " " " " "
Xylene (p/m) ND 0.0250 " " " . " "
Xylene (o) ND 0.0250 " . " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 80-120 " " n "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 88.0% 80-120 " " " "
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kg dry 1 EL60413  12/04/06 12/05/06  EPA80I5M
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 J [5.76] 10.0 " “ " " " " J
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " " " " " "
Total Hydrocarbons ND 10.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.2% 70-130 " 4 " "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.8% 70-130 " " " "
W S/W 6' (6L01017-02) Soil
Benzene ND 0.0250 mg/kg dry 25 EL60512 12/05/06 12/06/06 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.0250 " " " " . "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0250 " " " " " "
Xylene (p/m) ND 0.0250 " " " " " "
Xylene (0) ND 0.0250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 96.8 % 80-120 " " n "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.5 % 80-120 " " " B
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kg dry 1 EL60413 12/04/06 12/05/06 EPA 8015M
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 ND 10.0 " " " " " "
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " " " " " "
Total Hydrocarbons ND 10.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.6% 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.0% 70-130 " " " "
N S/W 6' (6L.01017-03) Soil
Benzene ND 0.0250 mg/kg dry 25 EL60512 12/05/06 12/06/06 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.0250 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0250 " " " " " "
Xylene (p/m) ND 0.0250 . " " " " .
Xylene (o) ND 0.0250 . " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 101 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.5% 80-120 " " " "
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kg dry 1 EL60413  12/04/06 12/05/06 EPA 8015M
Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 2 0f 9

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713




Plains All American EH & S
1301 S. County Road 1150
Midland TX, 79706-4476

Project: E K Queen 6 inch
Project Number: 2006-377
Project Manager: Camille Reynolds

Fax: (432) 687-4914

Organics by GC

Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
N S/W 6' (6L01017-03) Soil
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 49.2 10.0 mg/kg dry 1 EL60413  12/04/06 12/05/06 EPA 8015M
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " " " " " "
Total Hydrocarbons 49.2 10.0 " " " “ B "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.2% 70-130 " ” " M
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.4% 70-130 " " " "
S S/W 6' (6L01017-04) Soil
Benzene ND 0.0250 mg/kg dry 25 EL60512 12/05/06 12/06/06 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.0250 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0250 " " " " " "
Xylene (p/m) ND 0.0250 " " . " . "
Xylene (o) ND 0.0250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 80.2 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.5% 80-120 ” " " "
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kg dry 1 EL60413 12/04/06 12/05/06 EPA 8015M
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 ND 10.0 " " " " " "
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " " " " " "
Total Hydrocarbons ND 10.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.8 % 70-130 " n " »
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.8% 70-130 " " " “
EXV FLR 12' (6L01017-05) Soil
Benzene J [0-00300] 0.0250 mg/kg dry 25 EL60512  12/05/06 12/06/06 ~ EPA8021B J
Toluene 0.0318 0.0250 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.0580 0.0250 " " " " " "
Xylene (p/m) 0.102 0.0250 " " . " "
Xylene (o) 0.0695 0.0250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 99.8% 80-120 U " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 125 % 80-120 " " " " S04
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 389 50.0 mg/ke dry 5 EL604I3  12/04/06 12/05/06 ~ EPA80I5M
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 7530 50.0 " " " " " "
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 421 50.0 " " " " " "
Total Hydrocarbons 8340 50.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 17.7% 70-130 " " 4 " S$06
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 18.5% 70-130 " " " " S-06
Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 3 of 9
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Plains All American EH & S
1301 S. County Road 1150
Midland TX, 79706-4476

Project: E K Queen 6 inch
Project Number: 2006-377
Project Manager: Camille Reynolds

Fax: (432) 687-4914

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods

Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
ES/W 6' (6L.01017-01) Seil
% Moisture 9.0 0.1 % 1 EL60505  12/04/06 12/05/06 % calculation
W S/W 6' (6L01017-02) Soil
% Moisture 10.2 0.1 % 1 EL60505  12/04/06 12/05/06 % calculation
N S/W 6' (6L01017-03) Soil
% Moisture 7.2 0.1 % 1 EL60505 12/04/06 12/05/06 % calculation
S S/W 6’ (61.01017-04) Seil
% Moisture 9.6 0.1 % 1 EL60505  12/04/06 12/05/06 % calculation
EXV FLR 12' (6L01017-05) Soil
% Moisture 2.0 0.1 % 1 EL60505 12/04/06 12/05/06 % calculation
Environmental Lab of Texas The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 4 of 9
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Plains All American EH & S
1301 S. County Road 1150

Project: E K Queen 6 inch
Project Number: 2006-377

Fax: (432) 687-4914

Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Manager: Camille Reynolds
Organics by GC - Quality Control
Environmental Lab of Texas
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EL60413 - Solvent Extraction (GC)
Blank (EL60413-BLK1) Prepared: 12/04/06 Analyzed: 12/05/06
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kg wet
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 ND 10.0 "
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 "
Total Hydrocarbons ND 10.0 "
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociane 49.0 mg/kg 50.0 98.0 70-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 52.9 " 50.0 106 70-130
LCS (EL60413-BS1) Prepared: 12/04/06 Analyzed: 12/05/06
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 453 10.0  mg/kg wet 500 90.6 75-125
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 416 10.0 " 500 832 75-125
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " 0.00 75-125
Total Hydrocarbons 869 10.0 " 1000 86.9 75-125
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 58.7 mgkg 50.0 117 70-130
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 542 " 50.0 108 70-130
Calibration Check (EL60413-CCV1) Prepared: 12/04/06 Analyzed: 12/05/06
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 209 mg/kg 250 836 80-120
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 249 " 250 99.6 80-120
Total Hydrocarbons 458 " 500 91.6 80-120
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 516 " 50.0 103 70-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 514 " 50.0 103 70-130
Matrix Spike (EL60413-MS1) Source: 6L01016-10 Prepared: 12/04/06 Analyzed: 12/05/06
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 705 10.0 mg/ke dry 640 ND 110 75-125
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 636 10.0 " 640 ND 99.4 75-125
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " 0.00 ND 75-125
Total Hydrocarbons 1340 10.0 " 1280 ND 105 75-125
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 74.3 mg/kg 100 74.3 70-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 78.1 " 100 78.1 70-130
Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 5 of 9
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Fax: (432) 687-4914

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713

Plains All American EH & S Project: E K Queen 6 inch

1301 S. County Road 1150 Project Number: 2006-377

Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Manager: Camille Reynolds

Organics by GC - Quality Control
Environmental Lab of Texas
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EL60413 - Solvent Extraction (GC)
Matrix Spike Dup (EL60413-MSD1) Source: 6L01016-10 Prepared: 12/04/06 Analyzed: 12/06/06
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 656 10.0  mg/kg dry 640 ND 102 75-125 7.20 20
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 593 10.0 " 640 ND 92.7 75-125 7.00 20
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " 0.00 ND 75-125 20
Total Hydrocarbons 1250 10.0 " 1280 ND 97.7 75-125 6.95 20
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 70.8 mgkg 100 70.8 70-130
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 71.2 ” 100 71.2 70-130
Batch EL60512 - EPA 5030C (GC)
Blank (EL60512-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/06
Benzene ND 0.0250 mg/kg wet
Toluene ND 0.0250 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0250 "
Xylene (p/m) ND 0.0250 "
Xylene (0) ND 0.0250 "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 47.2 ug’kg 40.0 118 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 449 " 0.0 112 80-120
LCS (EL60512-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/06
Benzene 1.16 0.0250 mg/kg wet 1.25 928 80-120
Toluene 1.20 0.0250 b 1.25 96.0 80-120
Ethylbenzene 145 0.0250 " 125 116 80-120
Xylene (p/m) 2.51 0.0250 " 2.50 100 80-120
Xylene (o) 1.14 0.0250 " 1.25 912 80-120
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 39.6 ug/kg 40.0 99.0 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 43.4 " 40.0 108 80-120
Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 6 of 9




Plains All American EH & S
1301 S. County Road 1150
Midland TX, 79706-4476

Project: E K Queen 6 inch
Project Number: 2006-377
Project Manager: Camille Reynolds

Fax: (432) 687-4914

Organics by GC - Quality Control

Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EL60512 - EPA 5030C (GC)
Calibration Check (EL60512-CCV1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/06
Benzene 449 ug/kg 50.0 898 80-120
Toluene 437 b 50.0 87.4 80-120
Ethylbenzene 442 " 50.0 88.4 80-120
Xylene (p/m) 854 " 100 85.4 80-120
Xylene (o) 434 . 50.0 868 80-120
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 41.7 " 40.0 104 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 34.0 " 40.0 85.0 80-120
Matrix Spike (EL60512-MS1) Source: 61.01016-01 Prepared: 12/05/06 Analyzed: 12/06/06
Benzene 115 00250 mg/kg dry 1.26 ND 913 80-120
Toluene 1.10 0.0250 " 1.26 ND 87.3 80-120
Ethylbenzene 1.33 0.0250 " 1.26 ND 106 80-120
Xylene (p/m) 21 0.0250 " 253 ND 834 80-120
Xylene (o) 1.02 0.0250 " 1.26 ND 81.0 80-120
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 33.4 ug’kg 40.0 835 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 35.2 " 40.0 88.0 80-120
Matrix Spike Dup (EL60512-MSD1) Source: 6L01016-01 Prepared: 12/05/06 Analyzed: 12/06/06
Benzene 1.30 0.0250 mg/kg dry 1.26 ND 103 80-120 12.0 20
Toluene 129 0.0250 " 1.26 ND 102 80-120 15.5 20
Ethylbenzene 1.36 0.0250 " 126 ND 108 80-120 1.87 20
Xylene (p/m) 246 0.0250 " 253 ND 97.2 80-120 15.3 20
Xylene (o) 1.23 0.0250 " 1.26 ND 97.6 80-120 18.6 20
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 376 ug'kg 40.0 94.0 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 36.9 " 40.0 92.2 80-120
Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 7 of 9

12600 West I-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713



Plains All American EH & S
1301 S. County Road 1150
Midland TX, 79706-4476

Project: E K Queen 6 inch
Project Number: 2006-377
Project Manager: Camille Reynolds

Fax: (432) 687-4914

Environmental Lab of Texas

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EL60505 - General Preparation (Prep) |
Blank (EL60505-BLK1) Prepared: 12/04/06 Analyzed: 12/05/06
% Solids 998 %
Duplicate (EL60505-DUP1) Source: 6L.04005-01 Prepared: 12/04/06 Analyzed: 12/05/06
% Solids 95.7 % 96.5 0.832 20
Duplicate (EL60505-DUP2) Source: 6L.01019-01 Prepared: 12/04/06 Analyzed: 12/05/06
% Solids 944 % 95.0 0.634 20
Duplicate (EL60505-DUP3) Source: 6L01019-21 Prepared: 12/04/06 Analyzed: 12/05/06
% Solids 952 % 953 0.105 20
Duplicate (EL60505-DUP4) Source: 6L.04012-11 Prepared: 12/04/06 Analyzed: 12/05/06
% Solids 99.7 % 99.7 0.00 20

Environmental Lab of Texas

12600 West I-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.

Page 8 of 9



Plains All American EH & S Project: E K Queen 6 inch Fax: (432) 687-4914
1301 S. County Road 1150 Project Number; 2006-377
Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Managcr; Camille Reynolds

Notes and Definitions

$-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference's.

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.
J Detected but below the Reporting Limit; therefore, result is an estimated concentration (CLP J-Flag).

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

LCS Laboratory Control Spike

MS Matrix Spike

Dup Duplicate

Eaﬂom d K St

Report Approved By: Date: 12/8/2006
Raland K. Tuttle, Lab Manager Jeanne Mc Murrey, Inorg. Tech Director
Celey D. Keene, Lab Director, Org. Tech Director LaTasha Cornish, Chemist

Peggy Allen, QA Officer Sandra Sanchez, Lab Tech.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain
information that is privileged and confidential.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 432-563-1800.

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.

Page 9 of 9

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713
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Environmental Lab of Texas
Variance/ Corrective Action Report- Sample Log-In

Client; P L&fﬁ {5
Date/ Time: i 2,1} } L ole  4.00
Lab iD #: lL-010(7
Initials: (_\JL\
Sample Receipt Checklist
Cilient Initials
#1 Temperature of container/ cooler? Yes No 50 ‘C
#2 _ Shipping container in good condition? Y& | No
#3 Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? e No Not Present
#4 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles/ container? oyes No Not Present
#5 Chain of Custody present? e No
#6 Sample instructions complete of Chain of Custody? _1es No
#7 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? =y No
#8 Chain of Custody agrees with sample label(s)? X, NO { ID written on Gont./ Lid
#9__ Container label(s) legible and intact? s No Not Applicable
#10 _Sample matrix/ properties agree with Chain of Custody? ores No
#11 Containers supptied by ELOT? CY8s No
#12 Samples in proper container/ bottle? A7Es No See Balow
#13 Samples properly preserved? e No See Below
#14 Sarnple bottles intact? (FESY Ne
1#15 Preservations documented on Chain of Custody? Xes No
~ #16 Containers documented on Chain of Custody? (Yes No
#17 Sufficient sample amount for indicated tesi(s)? ‘¥es No See Below
#18 All samples received within sufficient hold time? es No See Below
#19 Subcontract of sample(s)? Yes No ¢ Not Applicabie.
#20 VOC samples have zero headspace? @ No _Not Applicable
Varlance Documentation
Zontact: Contacted by: Date/ Time:

legarding:

;orrective Action Taken:

heck all that Apply: See attached e-mailf fax

Client understands and would like to proceed with analysis
Cooling process had begun shortly after sampling event

oao




&ARDINAL

LABORATORIES

PHONE (325)673.7001 - 2111 BEECHWOOD - ABILENE, TX 79603

PHONE (508) 393.2326 + 101 £ MARLAND « HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

Receiving Date: 04/03/07

Reporting Date: 04/04/07

Project Number: 2006-377

Project Name: E.K. QUEEN

Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

ATTN: KEN DUTTON

P.O. BOX 301

LOVINGTON, NM 88260
FAX TO: (505) 396-1429

Sampling Date: 04/02/07
Sample Type: SOIL

Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT
Sample Received By: NF

Analyzed By: BC

GRO DRO ETHYL TOTAL

LABNO. SAMPLEID (CeCid)  (>C10-Ca) BENZENE  TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

ANALYSIS DATE: 04/03/07 04/03/07 04/03/07 04/03/07 04/03/07 04/03/07
H12416-1 SCREENED SOIL <10.0 428 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.139
Quality Control 770 794 0.098 0.102 0.096 0.278
True Value QC 800 800 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.300
% Recovery 96.3 99.2 97.6 102 95.7 g2.7
Relative Percent Difference 0.8 45 7.1 44 1.5 13

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO - EPA SW-846 8015 M; BTEX - SW-846 8260.

gess e.'Ph. D. ~

H12416

Y40y

Date

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbility and Damages, Cardinal's liabiily and client's exctusive temedy for any claim arising, whether based in conteact oc tedt, shall be kmued 10 the anount paid by chent fae artyses
All claims., including those for negligence and any other cause whal shall be d d waived unless made in wiiling and received by Cardinal within tharty (30} days alier complehion of the apphcabic

service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for mcidental of consequential demages, nchuding, without mdation, business mterruphions, 1088 of use, Of 1058 0f Protis inCulred By cheant, 118 subsidiaties,
attihates or succassOrs ansing out of or redated to the perormance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such cliim s based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise
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Disuriet] State of New Mexico Form C-141
})ﬁiﬁ,—ﬁ'ﬁm .. Hobbs, NM 85240 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
. , Artesia, NM 88210 . . .

D) Oil Conservation Division Submit 2 Copics to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 . District Otfice in accordance

istri 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rulc 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa FC, NM 87505 side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR x Initial Report  [] Final Report

Name of Company Plains Pipeline Contact Camille Reynolds

Address 3112 West US Hwy 82, Lovington, NM 88260 Telephone No. 505-441-0965

Facility Name EK Queen 6” Facility Type 6”Steel Pipeline
[ Surface Owner State Land Office | Mineral Owner | Lease No.

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Fect from the | East/West Line | County
L 7 188 35E Lea
Latitude_32°45'38.2" Longitude 103°30°13.5”
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Crude Oil Volume of Release 10 barrels Volume Recovered 0 barrels
Source of Release 6™ Steel Pipeline Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
11/10/2006 @ 11:00 11/10/2006 @ 11:49

[J Yes & No

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
K Yes [0 No [] NotRequired { Pat Caperton
A
By Whom? Camille Reynolds Date and Hour 11/10/2006 @ 15:55 JaNET
Was a Watercourse Reached?

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully. *

6 inches below ground surface.

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* Internal cosrosion of the 6™ steel pipeline resulted in release of sweet
was installed to mitigate the releasc. The line is a 6 inch steel transmission pipcline that produces approximately 430 barrels of crud;
pressure on the line is 120 psi and the gravity of the sweet crude oil is 40.

il. A line cla;Bg'b,"

2. The sweet crude has an H,S content of <10 ppm. Line depth i5 approximately |

square feet.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* The impacted soil was excavated and stockpiled on plastic. Aerial extent of surface impact was 450

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain relcase notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human hcalth
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

_sgnm@am N 0)2//%? NN

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Printed Name: Camille Reynolds Approved by District Su isor:

Title: Remediation Coordinator Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: cjreynolds@paalp.com Conditions of A| al:

Date: 11/13/2006 Phone:505-441-0965

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary




1| PLAINS

- —1 ALL AMERICAN

e i
Lea Station Land Farm
PeErMiIT #GW-351

CERTIFICATE OF “NON-EXEMPT” WASTE STATUS

AND
TRANSPORTER MANIFEST AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY

COMPANY PLAINS MARKETING

ORIGIN UL or %Y%: UL-L SecTioN: 7 TOWNSHIP: TI8S  RANGE:R35E

SOURCE DESCRIPTION EK QUEEN 6”STEEL PIPELINE REF#2006-377

AS A CONDITION OF ACCEPTANCE FOR DISPOSAL,
1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS WASTE IS A NON-EXEMPT WASTE
AS DEFINED BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA) JuLYy 1988

REGULATORY DETERMINATION AND TO MY KNOWLEDGE, THIS WASTE BEEN
CHARACTERIZED AS “NON-HAZARDOUS” PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF EPA 40 CFR
PART 261 SUBPART C AND HAS NOT BEEN COMINGLED WITH AN EPA 40 CFR PART 261
SUBPART D “LISTED WASTE.” LIKEWISE, THIS WASTE DOES NOT CONTAIN NATURALLY
OCCURRING RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL (NORM) PURUSANT TO 20 NMAC 3.1 SUBPART

1403 AND CONTAINS NO FREE LIQUID PURSUANT TO THE “PAINT FILTER TEST” EPA
METHOD 9095A.

NORM EXPOSURE RATE: 13 pR/HR
1, CAMILLE REYNOLDS , THE UNDERSIGNED AGENT
FOR, PLAINS ALL AMERICAN , HEREBY CERTIFY THAT, BASED ON

PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, THE ABOVE STATEMENT IS TRUE AND CORRECT.
NAME CAMILLE REYNOLDS
TITLE ENVIRONMENTAL COORDINATOR
ADDRESS 3112 WEST US Hwy 82

VINGTON, N EXICO 88260

SIGNATURE
DATE

TRANSPORTATION MANIFEST AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
Transporting Co.: Driver Signature:
Volume: yd’ Signature Date:

Plains All American Lea Station Landfarm Attendant Signature
Signature Date:




1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-138

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revisod March 17, 1999

. ia, NM 88210
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Astesia, NM 882 . Departfnent o Submit Original
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division © i';“ 1 opy
1220 5. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fc, NM 87505 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Distiict Office

Santa Fe, NM 87505
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO ACCEPT SOLID WASTE

4. Generator
1. RCRAExempt: []  Non-Exempt: [X Plains Pipeline
5. Originating Site
Verbal Approval Received: Yes [ No [] EK Queen 6” Steel Pipeline refi2006-377
2. Management Facility Destination: 6. Transporter
Plains All American Lea Station Land Farm #GW-351
o . 8. State
3. Address of Facility Operator: Environmental Plus, Inc. New Mexico

7. Location of Material (Street Address or ULSTR) | UL- L, NWY of the SW¥ of Section 7 T18S R35E

9. Circle One:

A_ All requests for approval to accept oilfield exempt wastes will be accompanied by a certification of waste from
the Generator; one certificate per job.
B. All requests for approval to accept non-exempt wastes must be accompanied by necessary chemical analysis to
PROVE the material is not-hazardous and the Generator's certification of origin. No waste classified hazardous by
listing or testing will be approved.

All transporters must certify the wastes delivered are only those consigned for transport.

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL:

Crude Oil Contaminated Soil

Estimated Volume __100__cy Known Volume (to be entered by the operator at the end of the haul) cy

TYPE OR PRINT NAME: ___Camille Reynolds TELEPHONE NO. 303-441-0965

APPROVED BY:

APPROVED BY:




PATRICK H.LYONS State afN 0 COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

COMMISSIONER Commissioner offPuﬁfic Lands Phone (505) 827-5760

310 OLD SANTA FE TRAIL Fax (505)827-5766
PO.BOX 1142 www .nm statel ands. org

SANTAFE, NEW MEXICO 81504-1148

February 19, 2007

Camille Reynolds

Plains All American

P.O. Box 4648

Houston, TX 77210-4648

Re: RW-22973, ROE-1471, RIGHT-OF-ENTRY - PIPELINE
Plains All American, EK Queen 6" Site SITE
UL G, Sec 20, TWP 188, RNG 34E
LEA County, NM

Dear Ms. Camille Reynolds:

The New Mexico State Land Office (Land Office) has approved ROE-1471 for the above
referenced site. It is the understanding of the Land Office that the right-of-entry easement will be
utilized for the purposes of conducting a site investigation and performing
remediation/reclamation. Following completion of the remediation please utilize the following
reclamation/reseeding requirements for the site:

1. All surface disturbances on the easement shall be reclaimed to NMSLO reclamation
requirements. These requirements satisfy New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC)
rule requirements where State Land Office Land Use Specialist (SLO LUS)
recommendations are required. These requirements include:

a. Removal of all trash, debris, and obsolete equipment.

b. Removal of all rock in excess of 2” in diameter at the ground surface.

c. In the event that suitable topsoil has not been stockpiled on the site NMSLO
recommends a minimum of four (4) inches of suitable clean topsoil shall be
placed over all areas to be revegetated. Top soil shall not be “borrowed” from
the site. The NMSLO recommends top soil is obtained from an area or vendor in
a manner that does not cause further disturbance to surface resources. The
addition of fertilizer or mulch is not required but recommended.

d. Initial reseeding of the area. Seed drilling is recommended over broadcast
seeding. If broadcast seeding occurs, double the proposed seeding rate. Seed
should be planted one half to one inch in depth. Seed mixture recommendations
are attached in the document titled PECOS_DISTRICT SeedMix_HP3_CP2.

e. Seeding shall occur between late July and late September, with the intention of
reseeding immediately prior to summer monsoons.

f. Photo documentation submission of the site before, during and after each and all
activities performed at the site (excavation, fertilizer placement, topsoil,
revegetation, etc.).

2. A copy of the closure approval letter from the NMOCD shall be provided to the NMSLO.

-Stade Land Office Beneficiaries -
Carrie Tingley Hospial ? Cluriable Penal & Refann ? Comznam Schook ? Eastemn NM Undvrersty ? Rio Grarde hrprovennt ? Mivers Hosptal MM 2 NM Boys
School ? NM Highhnds Urirersity ? NM Estinte of Minig & Tedwobgy ? New MExico Miltary Fwthute ?NBM Schoolfa the Desf ¢ NM School far the Vieually
Hardicapped ? NB Sate Hospdal ? Fewr M xico State Urirersty ? Nortlem HBI Carznamdy College ? Perderiary of New M xico ? Public Buidings at Capital 7 State
Pak Canmrissin ? Urikersiy of New BExico 7 UNM Saline Lands ? Water Re servoirs ? Westem New 1 3 o Unirersity



-

New Mexico State Land Office February 19, 2007

Five working days prior to initiating the reseeding you are required to notify the NMSLO District
Resource Manager (DRM) office in Hobbs at (505) 392-8736, of your scheduled dates for
reseeding,

Contingent upon meeting the closure requirements listed above, the right-of-entry easement will
be eligible for termination two years following initial reseeding efforts. A field inspection by the
NMSLO will occur following the first growing season. In the event that the inspection
determines that reseeding efforts have failed, you will be required to reseed prior to the two year
termination date.

Contact me at (505) 827-5723 with any questions your company may have regarding closure
requirements. For all other questions regarding the right-of-entry easement, please contact
Melissa Armijo in the Grazing and Rights-of-Way Division at (505) 827-5710.

The State Land Office appreciates the opportunity to work with Plains All American in
performing successful remediation on trust lands.

Sincerely,

=

Thaddeus Kostrubala, Environmental Engineer
Field Operations Division
New Mexico State Land Office

Cc: Anna Villa, NMSLO
Jim Norwick, NMSLO

Page 2 of 2 Right-of-Way Revegetation Requirements
«Applicant_Company»., «Site Name» SITE
UL ,Sec «Section», TWP«Township», RNG «Range»




District] State of New Mexico

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Energy Minerals and Natural Reso

District I “l Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210

RI.S m Sul ies to appropriate
.cQ’VQd %w in accordance

District If Oil Conservation Division
1000 Rio B R Aztec, NM 87410 .
Diswit IV e 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Hobbs )/ with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87505 o, (14 )] ﬁ’ side of form
Release Notification and Correctlve\(\ 2. 9.&69 4
OPERATOR /ﬁ;l Report [] Final Report

Name of Company Plains Pipeline Contact Camille Reynolds

Address 3112 West US Hwy 82, Lovington, NM 383260 Telephone No. 505-441-0965

Facility Name EK Queen 6 Facility Type 6”Steel Pipeline
| Surface Owner State Land Office | Mineral Owner | Lease No.

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe { North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
L 7 188 35E Lea
q 2 ,'é U) Latitude_32°45’382" Longitude_103°30°13.5”
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Crude Qil Volume of Release 10 barrels Volume Recovered 0 barrels
Source of Release 6” Steel Pipeline Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
11/10/2006 @ 11:00 11/10/2006 @ 11:49
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
K Yes [J No [J NotRequired | Pat Caperton
By Whom? Camille Reynolds Date and Hour 11/10/2006 @ 15:55
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* Intcrnal corrosion of the 6” steel pipeline resulted in release of sweet crude oil. A line clamp
was installed to mitigate the release. The line is a 6 inch steel transmission pipeline that produces approximately 430 barrels of crude oil per day. The
pressure on the line is 120 psi and the gravity of the sweet crude oil is 40.2. The sweet crude has an H,S content of <10 ppm. Line depth is approximately
6 inches below ground surface.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* The impacted soil was excavated and stockpiled on plastic. Aerial extent of surface impact was 450
square foet.

I hereby certify that the information given above is truc and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws andlor

{g OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
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Printed Name: Camille Reynolds Approved by mm&w@,&.

Title: Remediation Coordinator Approval Date: \{ +\\ 9 - O% | ExpirationDate: 2 -{%.O1
E-mail Address: cjreynolds@paalp.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date: 11/13/2006 Phone:505441-0965 | Stvggnr Cowan C- 14
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District :

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District II Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 Sub 2 ¢

District II1 1 1 vici ubmit opies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation D1\{1510n District Ogice in accordance
District [V 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87505 side of form

b4
Release Notifica ective Action

1RP-1125

OR [] Initial Rep XX Final Report
\

Name of Company  Plains Marketing, L. P. Contact  Camille Reynolds
Address 3112 W. US Hwy 82, Lovington, NM 88260 Telephone No.  (505) 441-0965 —
Facility Name E K QUEEN 6-INCH Facility Type 6” Steel Pipeline
SRS: 2006-377
| Surface Owner State Land Office | Mineral Owner | Lease No.
| LOCATION OF RELEASE
| Unit Letter |{ Section | Township | Range |} Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
% L 7 188 35E Lea
Latitude____32° 45, 38.2 North Longitude 103°, 30, 13.5 West.
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Crude Oil Volume of Release 10 barrels Volume Recovered 0 barrels
Source of Release 6-inch Steel Pipeline Date and Hour of Occurrence W
10 November 2006 @ 1100 ber 2006 @
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
XX Yes [ No [] Not Required | Pat Caperton
By Whom? Camille Reynolds Date and Hour 10 November 2006 B
| Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Wat rse.
0 Yes xx[O No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* Internal corrosion of the 6” steel pipeline resulted in release aeelare@h /A clamp was
installed on the pipeline to mitigate the release. The line is a 6-inch steel transmission pipeline that produces approximately of crude per day.
The pressure on the line is approximately 120 psi and the gravity of the sweet crude oil is 40.2. The sweet crude has an H2S content of <10 ppm. The line
is approximately 6-inches bgs at the release point.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* The crude oil release site was excavated; the impacted soil placed on a poly-liner adjacent to the
excavation, confirmation soil samples were collected from the floor and walls of the excavation. Once the excavation confirmation soil samples were
below NMOCD regulatory standards; approximately 200 cubic yards of stockpiled soils were transported to LSLF, approximately 500 cubic yards were
mechanically screened and the site was backfilled with mechanically screened caliche rock and soil and contoured to the original rangeland topography.

SEE ATTACHED BASIN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE TECHNOLOGIES PRELIMINARY SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT &
CLOSURE REQUEST, DATED 01 MAY 2007, WITH ATTACHMENTS FOR DETAILS OF REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES CONDUCTED.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and

regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases, which may endanger

public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability

should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health

or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.
I
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Approved by District Supervisor:
Printed Name: Camille Reynolds \ pproveqay OQ@&_&\,
¥

Title: Remediation Coordinator Approval Date: 5 ."1.01 Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: cjreynolds@paalp.com Conditions of Approval:

Attached [

Date: 07 May 2007 Phone: (505) 441-0965




